
Contact:  Cabinet Office Manager  
Tel: 01633 656656
E-mail: Cabinet@newport.gov.uk
Date of Issue: Wednesday, 10 April 2019

Agenda
Cabinet
Date: Wednesday, 17 April 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Venue: Committee Room 1 - Civic Centre

To: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer, 
J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Item Wards Affected

1  Agenda yn Gymraeg  (Pages 3 - 4)

2  Apologies for Absence  

3  Declarations of Interest  

4  Minutes of the Last Meeting  (Pages 5 - 12)

5  Pay and Reward Policy  (Pages 13 - 38) All Wards

6  Dying to Work Charter  (Pages 39 - 44) All Wards

7  Children's Charter - The Young Person's Promise  (Pages 45 - 56) All Wards

8  Commercialisation Strategy  (Pages 57 - 66) All Wards

9  Work Programme  (Pages 67 - 74) All Wards

10  PSB Summary Document (for information/awareness)  (Pages 75 - 
78)

All Wards

11  Part 2 Exempt or Confidential Items  
To consider whether to exclude the Press and Public during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that it will 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt or confidential 
information as defined in schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 and exclusion outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure.

12  City Centre Presentation - IAC Mill Street  All Wards

13  Date of Next Meeting:  22 May 2019 at 4pm in Committee Room 1  

Public Document Pack





Cysylltwch â: Tracy Richards, Rheolwr Swyddfa'r Cabinet
E-bost: democratic.services@newport.gov.uk
Dyddiad Cyhoeddi: 09 April 2019

Agenda
Cabinet 
Dyddiad: 17 Ebrill 2019

Amser: 4 y.p 

Lleoliad: Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 – Y Ganolfan 

At: Cynghorwyr D Wilcox (Cadeirydd), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, D Mayer, 
J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

Eitem Wardiau 
Dan Sylw

Rhan 1

1. Agenda yn Gymraeg

2. Ymddiheuriadau dros Absenoldeb

3. Datganiadau o fuddiant

4. Cofnodian y cyfarod a 13 Mawrth 2019 

5. Polisi Tâl a Gwobrwyo

6. Siarter Marw i Waith

7. Siarter y Plant - Addewid y Person Ifanc

8. Strategaeth Masnacheiddio

9. Rhaglen Waith

10. Dogfen Gryno DGC (er gwybodaeth / ymwybyddiaeth)

11. Gwahardd y Wasg a’r Cyhoedd

Ystyried a ddylid gwahardd y wasg a'r cyhoedd wrth ystyried yr eitem ganlynol ar y sail y byddai 
ei ystyried yn cynnwys datgelu gwybodaeth eithriedig fel y'i diffinnir yn Neddf Llywodraeth Leol 
1972 ac mae'r eithriad yn gorbwyso budd y cyhoedd yn y datgeliad.

12. Cyflwyniad Canol y Ddinas – IAC Mill Street

Dyddiad y Cyfarfod Nesaf: 22 Mai 2019, 4y.p, Ystafell Bwyllgor 1 – Y Ganolfan

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes
Cabinet 
Date: 13 March 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Cllrs Debbie Wilcox (Chair); P Cockeram, D Harvey, J Mudd, R Jeavons, D Mayer, M 
Whitcutt, G Giles, R Truman

In attendance: Mr W Godfrey; Mr J Harris; Mrs B Owen;  Mr G Price; Mr M Rushworth  

Part 1

1 Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

2 Declarations of Interest

Declarations of interest were declared by: 

Cllr Jeavons in his capacity as Chair of the EAS Company Board in respect of Agenda Item, 5 EAS
Business Plan 2019.

Cllr Mudd in her capacity as Chair of Newport Transport Board in respect of Agenda Item 8, Draft
Response to Welsh Government Transport White Paper Consultation.

Cllr Harvey in her capacity as a Member of Newport Transport Board in respect of Agenda Item 8, Draft
Response to Welsh Government Transport White Paper Consultation.

3 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 February 2019 were confirmed as a true record. 

4        EAS Business Plan 2019 

The Leader introduced the report the purpose of which is to ensure ongoing quality assurance of the work 
of the EAS through a variety of mechanisms.  Furthermore, Cabinet will ensure that the Business Plan and 
accompanying Annex Document enables appropriate support and challenge for Newport schools.

The Business Plan clearly addresses the areas for improvement that have been identified within Newport’s 
Education Strategic P
[...]
gramme 

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 

Decision:

To agree the proposed programme. 

10      Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during consideration of the following item 
on the grounds that its consideration involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the Local Government Act 1972 and the exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosure.

11       City Centre Presentation – Chartist Tower

Officers provided Cabinet with a presentation on Chartist Tower.

Page 10



Officers recapped on the timeline associated with this project from the initial interest from the developer 
in 2017 to the present date.

Officers confirmed:

The proposal is for a hotel development with lower floor retail and Grade A office accommodation and 
roof top restaurant.  A 4-star internationally recognised hotel brand has agreed Heads of Terms.

The developer is South Wales based and has been established since 1995 with a growing presence in 
the local market, its portfolio includes a mix of vacant commercial stock primed for redevelopment.  
Developments have been achieved in Bristol, Swansea, Cardiff and other parts of South Wales. 

Demand for an additional 100,000 room nights in Newport per year on the opening of the International 
Convention Centre which is due to open mid-2019.

This project will bring economic benefits to Newport including; jobs, new enterprises, new commercial 
units, investment, increase in revenue to the local supply chain, increase in Grade A office space as well 
as the re-use of a key building within the City Centre, public/private partnership working, development of 
Newport’s Tourism sector, growth in the night time economy.

Welsh Government had approved £650K TRI grant funding for the scheme and £600k loan funding. 
Acceptance of the grant funding does not require formal Cabinet approval as no match funding is 
required, but Cabinet were asked to agree to the Council utilising the loan funding because of the 
repayment obligations. The Head of Finance and the Head of Law and Regulation confirmed that the 
proposed grant and loan funding was in accordance with the Council’s statutory powers and there were 
no state aid issues. The funding would be provided on commercial terms having regard to the level of 
risk and the Council’s “profit-share” rental agreement under the head lease. The loan would be secured 
as a charge against the head-lease, albeit that it would rank behind existing bank loans, and there was 
further security through the rent payment obligations in the head-lease.  Drawdown of the loan funding 
would be conditional upon the developers entering into a management agreement with the hotel 
operator.

In order to take the project forward Cabinet was asked to: 

i) Approve the non-repayable Council grant of £350K;
ii) Approve the offer of repayable loan funding to the developers of £600K, to be secured as a 

third charge against the head-lease, conditional upon agreement with the hotel operator;
iii) Approve the grant to be paid out of the current year’s under-spend and amount set aside to 

cover the loan repayment;
iv) Agree further deferred rental period for four years;
v) Authorise officers to agree the final terms and conditions of the grant and loan and to 

finalise the legal documentation.

Decision:

Cabinet unanimously approved the proposal.
 
12 Date of Next Meeting

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 17 April 2019, at 4.00 pm in Committee Room 1, at the 
Civic Centre, Newport 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



Report
Cabinet
Part 1 

Date: 17 April 2019

Item No:   5

Subject Pay and Reward Policy 2019/20 

Purpose Cabinet to consider the updated Pay and Reward Policy for 2019/20

Author Rhys Cornwall, Head of People and Business Change

Ward All 

Summary The Localism Act 2011 required English and Welsh local authorities to produce a “pay policy 
statement”, ini
[...]
ny decision to dismiss. Signing the charter would confirm our approach in this regard.

In addition, signing this charter supports the Council’s Corporate Plan mission of improving people’s lives 
by ensuring any employee with a terminal illness is protected and supported by their employer. This 
charter contributes to the Well-being goals of a healthier Wales and a more equal Wales.

Page 42



Comments of Cabinet Member
Supporting vulnerable people is a key priority for Cabinet and making a decision to sign the Dying to 
Work charter shows our commitment to delivering this support. No employee of the Council who has 
been diagnosed with a terminal illness should be dismissed because of their condition or absence they 
have taken as a result of their condition. Managers should treat such staff with sensitivity and respect 
and work with them and their families to either maintain the ability to attend work at a future point, or 
allow the individual to best determine when they may wish to consider the right time to cease 
employment. I recommend that Cabinet approve this report and instruct officers to make arrangements 
for us to sign the charter. 

Local issues
N/A

Scrutiny Committees
N/A

Equalities Impact Assessment and the Equalities Act 2010
Whilst a formal assessment has not taken place, this report would remove or minimize disadvantage 
suffered by employees due to their protected characteristic of disability.

Children and Families (Wales) Measure
N/A

Wellbeing of Future Generations (Wales) Act 2015
The Dying to Work Charter contributes to the well-being goals for a healthier wales and a more equal 
wales. The charter will ensure employees with a terminal illness are supported and their well-being 
considered when they are making choices about their health. The charter will also ensure all employees 
are treated equally no matter what their background or circumstances.

The five ways of working have been applied when considering this proposal. The Employee Partnership 
Forum have been involved in this work and by signing the charter the Council is part of a wider 
collaborative campaign by the TUC. The aim of the campaign is to prevent any employee with a terminal 
illness from being dismissed by their employer, and the charter focuses on both short term and longer 
term needs. 

Crime and Disorder Act 1998
N/A

Consultation 
N/A

Background Papers
None

Dated:

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



Report
Cabinet
Part 1 

Date: 17th April 2019

Item No: 7

Subject Children’s Charter – The Young Person’s Promise

Purpose To propose a Young Person’s Promise (Children’s Charter) to Cabinet which has been 
developed through extensive engagement with young people.

Author Policy, Partnership and Involvement Manager

Ward City-wide

Summary The Council’s Corporate Plan made the commitment to have in place a Children’s 
Charter, to set out promises, to guide policy and decision-making. From the onset it was 
decided that the Charter (which will be known as the Young Person’s Promise) would be 
developed by young people, with Newport Youth Council leading engagement with 
stakeholders.  Following extensive engagement work, this report proposes a draft Young 
Person’s Promise, attached as annex 1, for Cabinet’s consideration.    

Proposal Cabinet to: 

1) Consider the draft Young Persons Promise and the engagement work undertaken; 
2) Endorse the Promise as a set of commitments for how the Council will work with and 

for children and young people.

Action by All services - the Young Person’s Promise has implications across all Service Areas and 
Council functions, and is not limited to traditional ‘children’s services’.   

Timetable If agreed by Cabinet the intention is for a high profile public launch of the Young Person’s 
Promise to raise awareness and build ownership .The Promise will then form an ongoing 
set of commitments to guide the Council’s work with children and young people.

This report was prepared after consultation with:

Cabinet Members for Education & Skills, Community & Resources, Social Services
Aspirational People Board 
Corporate Management Team 
Strategic Director - People
Newport Youth Council
Various children and young people’s groups (listed in report)
Newport school children
Looked After Children

Page 45

Agenda Item 7



Signed

Page 46



1.0 Background

Context

The rights to which all children and young people under the age of 18 are entitled to are set out 
internationally in the United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child (UNCRC).  The UNCRC was 
drawn up in 1989 to ensure that universal rights of children are upheld throughout the world.  It sets out 
fundamental rights in 41 articles covering the things that children and young people need to make sure 
that they are safe, that they need to survive and develop, and have a say in decisions that affect their 
lives. The Welsh Government adopted the Convention as the basis for policy making for children and 
young people in Wales in 2004.  This means that Council’s must give due regard to children’s rights in 
the course of their business.  

The Council’s Corporate Plan ‘Improving People’s Lives’ states the intention to have in place a 
Children’s Charter which will set out commitments to children and young people and their families, 
including specific commitments to children in care and care leavers. A charter is a set of promises that 
help in decision making and policy development but do not replace laws.  They set out the rights of 
children and young people when they use Newport City Council’s services but also in what they can 
expect the Council to be doing for them.  The Charter for Newport has been developed by young people 
for young people and includes the commitments which matter most to the young people of Newport.

In Wales, there are seven National Participation Standards to help organisations and individuals make 
sure all work involving the participation of 
[...]
ch set out in this report
2) Delegate operational decision making regarding the commercialisation strategy 

to the Chief Executive
3) Establish the Investment Board, as outlined in the report, with immediate effect 

to manage the property investment portfolio.
4) Agree the principle of a commercial property fund to be taken to the Council for 

approval within the Capital Strategy, including the approval of £50m for this 
purpose, noting that detailed terms of reference and investment guidelines and 
parameters for the Investment Board will be agreed by the Cabinet before any 
activity commences.  

5) Ask the Chief Executive to progress a feasibility study on the establishment of 
a local authority company to manage our commercialisation activity and 
approve up to £100k from the Council’s Invest to Save fund for this purpose. 

Page 57

Agenda Item 8



Action by Chief Executive, 

Timetable Immediate

This report was prepared after consultation with:

 Chief Executive
 Strategic Director (Place)
 Head of Law & Regulation
 Head of Finance

Signed

Page 58



Background
Over the last few years, as government funding to support local government services has failed 
to keep pace with cost pressures, authorities have looked at alternative ways of delivering 
financial sustainability. As a result, an increasing number of councils have focused on 
generating new sources of income, often outside core activities, to support ongoing service 
delivery.

Newport City Council faces a particularly challenging set of circumstances:

 Welsh Government ‘Revenue Support Grant’, which funds around 80% of the council’s 
net revenue budget has failed to meet our rising costs and there is no certainty of future 
levels of support.

 We have seen significant increases in demand in social care and education/schools, 
which has been the main pressure on our budget in recent years.

 Savings of circa £45m have been delivered over the last 5 years and on current 
projections we will need
[...]
Council’s long-term debt and therefore any income 
generated would need to be sustained over that period as the ‘capital financing costs’ 
would be incurred, irrespective of what happens to the income generated 

 Potential uncertainty in the income generated. These are long term investments and 
therefore, the property market will change over that period which could introduce risk to 
the income being generated and/or value of the investment held. For example, whilst 
investment could have long term leases associated with them, over the long term, 
tenants could cease trading or enter into company voluntary arrangements to re-
negotiate terms.

These will need to be set out to Council, in broad terms, when seeking approval to pursue this 
approach to commercialisation.  

This approach and the taking of commercial risk also needs to be viewed alongside other 
financial liability’s and risks the Council is currently exposed too (e.g. Friar’s Walk, city centre 
regeneration loans and other financial incentives, repayable town centre development funding, 
home improvement loans) and may increase in the future as it pursue’ other objectives, in 
particular the regeneration agenda. In the context of future uncertainty in funding and significant 
gap in the Council’s MTFP, these are key issues to consider when approving this approach.   

Links to Council Policies and Priorities

The overall mission statement of Newport City Council is “Improving People’s Lives”. The report 
sets out a clear framework for developing a commercialisation strategy which will need to be 
aligned to the priorities set out in the corporate plan.

Options Available and considered 

Option 1 – Agree the recommendations and framework set out in the report and work towards 
developing a detailed commercialisation strategy.

Option 2 – Reject the recommendations and retain our current approach to financial 
sustainability

Preferred Option and Why

Option 1: A number of councils have recognised the

Minutes of the meeting


Minutes
Cabinet
Date: 17 April 2019

Time: 4.00 pm

Present: Councillors D Wilcox (Chair), P Cockeram, G Giles, D Harvey, R Jeavons, 
D Mayer, J Mudd, R Truman and M Whitcutt

1 Apologies for Absence 

There were no apologies.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes of the Last Meeting 

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 March 2019 were confirmed as a true record. 

4 Pay and Reward Policy 

The Leader introduced the report and confirmed the Council’s Pay and Reward Policy for the 
workforce is an annual report that requires adoption.  The policy sets out the internal 
mechanisms for remunerating Council officers and provides any changes since the last 
adoption.  The Leader confirmed that Cabinet are asked to approve the policy for 
recommendation to Council. 

The Cabinet Member for Community and Resources explained the key changes in this year’s 
Pay and Reward Policy update centre around the NJC pay structure and the updated gender 
pay gap reporting. The NJC workforce includes all officers other than centrally employed 
teachers, Soulbury paid staff and Chief Officers. 

The national employers and trade unions agreed a pay award for 2019 which had resulted in 
a realignment of the spinal column points that staff are assigned to.  Officers and local trade 
unions agreed a new collective agreement that implements the national pay award.  As part 
of those negotiations an equality impact assessment was conducted which did not identify 
any significant issues. It was noted that no employees have been detrimentally affected by 
the realignment of the pay structure. 

The Cabinet Member confirmed that Cabinet has previously committed to paying a 
supplement to the lowest paid employees to ensure that they received salary equivalent to 
the Foundation Living Wage. The 2019 pay structure brings the lowest spinal column point to 
£9.00 per hour, which is in line with the Foundation Living Wage.  It was noted a pay 
supplement will not be required this year and those lowest paid employees will receive it as 
contractual pay.



The report confirmed the Pay and Reward Policy offers the opportunity to publish the 
Council’s annual gender pay gap.  This year the gap has increased to 4% as a result of a 
larger number of men at the lower pay points leaving employment and being replaced by 
women.  This means that more women in the lower pay points brings the average salary 
down and increases the gap.

The Cabinet Member asked Cabinet to agree to recommend the updated Pay and Reward 
Policy to full Council for approval.  

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills welcomed the report which identifies the 
administration’s approach to equality and fairness for all staff.

Decision:
Cabinet agreed to recommend the updated Pay and Reward Policy to full Council for 
approval.  

5 Dying to Work Charter 

The Leader introduced the report and explained the Charter is in relation to a TUC campaign 
to protect workers from dismissal by their employers when they are diagnosed with a 
terminal illness. The TUC are encouraging employers to sign the Charter and commit to 
supporting staff with such a diagnosis by not dismissing them for their condition.  The Leader 
asked Cabinet to consider: a) signing the Charter and committing Newport City Council to its 
requirements, or b) not to sign the Charter.

The Cabinet Member for Community and Resources confirmed the report outlines the 
outcome that the TUC is seeking from the Dying to Work campaign; that a diagnoses of 
terminal illness is treated as a ‘protected characteristic’ and employees are not dismissed as 
a result of their condition. 

Supporting vulnerable people is a key priority for Cabinet and making a decision to sign the 
Dying to Work Charter shows commitment to delivering this support.  No employee of the 
Council who has been diagnosed with a terminal illness should be dismissed because of 
their condition or absence they have taken as a result of their condition.  Managers should 
treat such staff with sensitivity and respect and work with them and their families to either 
maintain the ability to attend work at a future point, or allow the individual to best determine 
when they may wish to consider the right time to cease employment.
The Cabinet Member expressed confidence that in such situations currently, the Council’s 
managers already treat staff and their families with sensitivity and respect.  Officers explore 
all options that would be beneficial to the individual and their family, including ill health 
retirement and death in service.  Where employment does come to an end, this is a mutually 
agreed outcome after considering all options and is certainly not an enforced action against 
the will of an employee with this type of diagnosis. 

The Cabinet Member recommended that Cabinet agreed to sign the Charter to demonstrate 
the ongoing commitment to supporting vulnerable people from within the workforce.

The Cabinet were unanimous in their support for the Charter which demonstrates that 
Newport City Council is a compassionate and caring Council; the Charter also aligns with the 
Wellbeing of Future Generations Legislation.  The Leader confirmed signing the Charter 
means Newport City Council will join a small number of Welsh Councils who have already 
signed the Charter, and will demonstrate the on-going commitment to supporting vulnerable 
people who are both members of the workforce and the local community. 

Cabinet was asked to consider the following options: 

1) To agree to sign the Dying to Work Charter



2) Not to agree to sign the Dying to Work Charter.

Decision:
Cabinet unanimously agreed to sign the Dying to Work Charter.  

6 Children's Charter - The Young Person's Promise 

The Leader welcomed a member of the Newport Youth Council to the meeting.  

The Leader introduced the report and confirmed this administration talked about this in its 
manifesto, and set out in the Corporate Plan its intention to have in place a Children’s 
Charter which sets out the administration’s key commitments to children and young people. 

The Charter is a set of promises that guide policy development and decision-making and set 
out what young people can expect from the Council.  It was quickly understood that young 
people preferred the term Young Person’s Promise rather than Children’s Charter; this 
respect for young people’s views reflects the participatory approach to developing the 
Promise.  

The Cabinet Member for Education and Skills explained the Promise has been developed for 
young people by young people and shows how young people can be empowered to take 
ownership of something that will be so important for their futures, as it covers equalities, 
health and wellbeing, safeguarding and participation in public life.  The Promise builds on the 
United Nations’ Convention on the Rights of the Child, the National Participation Standards 
for Wales and also the ‘involvement’ duty of the Wellbeing of Future Generations Act. 

The report outlines the young people of Newport have been instrumental in shaping the 
Promise by drafting the commitments, leading engagement with groups from a range of 
backgrounds, and working on the design of the document; this will have involved a lot of 
commitment and the Cabinet Member thanked them for this work.  In particular Newport 
Youth Council has led this process from the beginning and has worked hard to involve 
seldom heard voices.  As mentioned previously, the Cabinet Member was delighted to see 
representation from the Youth Council in attendance at today’s Cabinet meeting as Cabinet 
considers the Promise and on behalf of Cabinet the Cabinet Member thanked Newport Youth 
Council for their excellent work on the Promise.

Going forward, the Promise will apply to all Council services, not just traditional children’s 
services, and it will influence many aspects of the work of this Council.   As part of the 
commitment there will be a need to ensure that it is taken forward through the Council’s 
service planning and performance management arrangements.  A delivery plan will be 
devised setting out how the Council will deliver on the commitments and how this will be 
measured, part of this will include involving young people in monitoring arrangements.

The Cabinet Member asked Cabinet to:
 
1. Consider the draft Young Person’s Promise and the engagement work undertaken to 

develop it and;
2. Endorse the Promise as a set of commitments for how the Council will work with and for 

children and young people going forward. 

This would mean the ‘Children’s Charter’ becomes the first of the key commitments from this 
administration’s Corporate Plan to be achieved and would also make it one of the first of its 
kind in Wales.  

Work is being done on a fitting way to launch and promote this key milestone in young 
person’s rights in Newport.  



Cabinet agreed that young people are the future and it is important to invest in them.  
Cabinet thanked members of staff who had worked on bringing this Charter to a positive 
conclusion. 

Decision:
Cabinet endorsed the Promise as a set of expectations for how the Council will work with and 
for children and young people.  

7 Commercialisation Strategy 

The Leader presented the report and asked Cabinet to consider this as a first report as part 
of a process to develop a commercialisation strategy for the council.

The report outlined the reasons for such a strategy, namely:

 Funding isn’t keeping pace with the increase in the Council’s costs – and there is very 
little evidence this will change in the near future.

 The demand for services is growing which is a consequence of Newport growing.
 The focus to date has been on finding savings.  Whilst this has been successful, it 

creates ever growing pressure on the organisation and this approach isn’t sustainable in 
the future. 

Commercialisation activity has been ongoing for some time in the big English authorities, 
Birmingham, Manchester and the London Boroughs.  Many authorities are looking at 
increasing income as part of a financial strategy to help deal with the impact of austerity, 
therefore this is a path well-travelled and Newport is able to learn from the experience of 
other councils.

The Leader appraised Cabinet of the challenge/risks ahead and highlighted:

 Generating income is not easy and there is a need to be very clear about attitude to risk.
 Investment will be required in developing the skills needed as this approach will require a 

different organisational approach.
 This report is the first step in the process and many more reports will be required to be 

considered by Cabinet in the future as the details emerge for this strategy.
 Cabinet are required to keep firmly in mind the very clear principles to guide their 

approach as the next steps in this process are considered. 

Essentially, today’s report outlines three strands to provide the foundations for future work:

1) Current services that could be provided on a more commercial basis; 
2) New services that could be provided, e.g., energy services;
3) Property investment – commercial and/or residential.

Cabinet is asked to consider two main actions:

1) To undertake a feasibility study into the establishment of a Trading Company through 
which to manage this commercial activity;

2) Newport is becoming an even more attractive place to invest and there is a need to be 
able to explore the opportunity of commercial investment.  The report proposes the 
establishment of an Investment Panel to undertake this work.  No investment would be 
made without extensive due diligence and Council would be required to amend the 
Capital Strategy before proceeding further.  However it is important we make a start and 
the report sets out how that can be done.



The Leader recognised there may be concerns about exposure to risk, hence the need to 
tread carefully. 

However, the concern is that if a more commercial approach is not adopted, as part of the 
overall financial strategy, the choices being faced will be even more difficult with further cuts 
to jobs and services.

The Leader asked Cabinet colleagues to support taking this initial step and confirmed there 
will be regular progress reports as this approach develops further.

Cabinet understood the need to look at different ways to fund services as in future years 
further cuts to budgets/staffing levels is unsustainable. The administration is keen to ensure 
that any investment will be predicated on the social value associated with individual projects. 
It was noted this approach would have a positive multiplier effect on investment in the local 
economy and is about generating surplus that can be used to provide core services to the 
people of Newport.  This approach again emphasises the Council’s innovative approach and 
emphasises the Leader’s comment that ‘Newport is open for business’

The Chief Executive did not suggest that this will fund the budget gap completely but will, 
hopefully, give a more balanced approach.  He also emphasised this is Step 1 of a long 
process and the need to tread carefully, and whilst there are risks associated with this, 
nothing inappropriate will be suggested to the Board.  He also confirmed there are 
opportunities for generating income and a mechanism needs to be in place to consider the 
opportunities as they arise.  

The Chief Executive confirmed the Capital strategy will need to be amended and subject to 
Cabinet’s agreement today, a report will be taken to Council on the 30th April.

Cabinet was asked to consider the following proposals:
 Agree the outline approach set out in the report.
 Delegate operational decision making regarding the Commercialisation Strategy to the 

Chief Executive.
 Establish the Investment Board, as outlined in the report, with immediate effect to 

manage the property investment portfolio.
 Agree the principle of a Commercial Property Fund to be taken to the Council for 

approval within the Capital Strategy, including the approval of £50m for this purpose, 
noting that detailed terms of reference and investment guidelines and parameters for the 
Investment Board will be agreed by the Cabinet before any activity commences.

 Ask the Chief Executive to progress a Feasibility Study on the establishment of a Local 
Authority Company to manage the Council’s commercialisation activity and approve up to 
£100k from the Council’s Invest to Save Fund for this purpose. 

Following consideration of the above proposals, Cabinet further considered the 
following options:  
Option 1 – Agree the recommendations and framework set out in the report and work 
towards developing a detailed Commercialisation Strategy.  
Option 2 – Reject the recommendations and retain our current approach to financial 
sustainability

Decision:
Cabinet agreed to approve Option 1 and to recommend to Council the proposed £50m 
investment fund and the commercialisation approach as an integral part of agreeing to the 
establishment of the fund which will be included in the revised Capital Strategy.

8 Work Programme 

The Leader presented the Cabinet Work Programme. 



Decision:
To agree the proposed programme. 

9 Part 2 Exempt or Confidential Items 

To consider whether to exclude the press and public during consideration of the 
following item on the grounds that its consideration involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in the Local Government Act 1972 and the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure.

10 City Centre Presentation - IAC Mill Street 

Officers provided Cabinet with a presentation on IAC Mill Street.

The developer is South Wales based and has been established since 1995 with a growing 
presence in the local market, its portfolio includes a mix of vacant commercial stock primed 
for redevelopment.  Developments have been achieved in Bristol, Swansea, Cardiff and 
other parts of South Wales.  The Council is currently working with this developer on Chartist 
Tower.

This project will bring economic benefits to Newport including; growth in key knowledge-
intensive business service sectors; jobs (via construction/new enterprise), new enterprises, 
investment, increase in revenue to the local supply chain, increase in Grade A office space 
as well as the re-use of a key building within the City Centre, public/private partnership 
working; elimination of anti-social behaviour currently linked to the building.

In order to take the project forward Cabinet was asked to: 

To approve in principle the provision of a £4M loan facility to GB Estates Ltd for the purpose 
of the IAC redevelopment subject to:
a) Provision of adequate security for the loan in the form of charge;
b) Satisfactory completion of all financial and legal due diligence checks;
c) Authorisation for officers to agree the final terms and conditions of the loan and 

relevant legal documentation.

Decision:
Cabinet unanimously approved the proposal.

11 Date of Next Meeting:  22 May 2019 at 4pm in Committee Room 1 

The next meeting will take place on Wednesday 22 May 2019, at 4.00 pm in Committee 
Room 1, at the Civic Centre, Newport 


